AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH
NANCY K. BOHL, INC. DBA THE COUNDELING TEAM INTERNATIONAL

This Amendment Number Three ("Amendment") dated October 27, 2023
("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF COSTA MESA, a municipal
corporation ("City") and NANCY K. BOHL, INC., a California corporation DBA THE
COUNSELING TEAM INTERNATIONAL (“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, City and Consultant entered into an agreement on June 1,
2020 for Consultant to provide psychological evaluation services on an as-needed
basis (the “Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Section 4.1 of the Agreement provides for a term of one (1)
year, with the option to extend the terms of the Agreement for four (4) additional
one (1) year periods; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant extended the term through May 31, 2022,
through Amendment Number One to the Agreement, dated May 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant extended the term through May 31, 2023,
through Amendment Number Two to the Agreement, dated May 31, 2022; and
amended the Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant now desire to extend the term for one (1)
additional year, through May 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant desire to amend the Fee Schedule as set
forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. The term of the Agreement is extended through May 31, 2025.

2. The Fee Schedule set forth in Exhibit C to the Agreement shall
be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the Amended Fee
Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” City will pay
Consultant in accordance with the Amended Fee Schedule
commencing on May 1, 2023.

3. All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning and
use as set forth in the Agreement.

4. All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement
shall remain in full force and effect.

5. This Amendment may be executed in one or more

Nancy K. Bohl, Inc. dba The Counseling Team International
Amendment Three




counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. All
counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute
one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first
written above.

[Signatures appear on following page]

Nancy K. Bohl, Inc. dba The Counseling Team International
Amendment Three




CONSULTANT

e 318[24

] 7

SS\)\\L (ASOKDr (&

Name and Title
CITY OF COSTA MESA

%AA%W# Date: ‘5//&/2"’

Lori Ann Farrell Harrison
City Manager

ATTEST:

Date: D l 1= ['Z@Z'—l

Brendp Creor

Brenda Green
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

‘%/&‘%VJ“{ o Date: q,/ 7[2Y

Kimberly Hall Barlow
City Attorney

Nancy K. Bohl, Inc. dba The Counseling Team International
Amendment Three



APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

@’“ Date

J
Ruth Wa{g
Risk Management

DEPARTMENTAL APPROVAL:

-

KA~ Date:

Kasama Lee
Human Resources Manager

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:

Cﬁg@@ Date:

A )

Carol Molina
Finance Director

_derf2y

L/

4 J1s/94

Nancy K. Bohl, Inc. dba The Counseling Team International

Amendment Three



EXHIBIT A
Fee Schedule

Nancy K. Bohl, Inc. dba The Counseling Team International
Amendment Three




Program Operations Cost Page

Upon signing this contract between the City of Costa Mesa and The Counseling Team
International (TCTI), TCTI shall provide the following services:

Task Description Price
A. Pre-Employment $400.000 per applicant
Psychological (including
written exam and

assessment) for Sworn
Public Safety Emolovees

B. Pre-Employment $400.00 per applicant
Psychological (including
written exam and

assessment) for Non-Sworn
Public Safety Emolovees

C. Fitness for Duty NIA - TCTI Refers out for
Examinations this service
D. Counseling and Crisis $140.00 per hour for in-
Intervention Services house services
Total TBD

These rates will be in effect from May 1, 2023 through May 31, 2025.

By: By:

Stephen A. Odom, Ph.D.
CEO
The Consulting Team International

Date: Date: 10/10/23

Nancy K. Bohl, Inc. dba The Counseling Team International
Amendment Three




